US$251.3 million.  This range implies the following multiples of earnings:

NZS - Implied Multiples

 Valuation Range

 Low High

Multiple of EBITDA – year ending 30 June 2011 nm* nm

Multiple of EBITDA – year ending 30 June 2012 13.4 13.1

Multiple of EBIT – year ending 30 June 2011 nm nm

Multiple of EBIT – year ending 30 June 2012 18.6 17.3

* nm = not meaningful as NZS forecasting an EBITDA and EBIT loss for FY2011

NZ FARMING SYSTEMS URUGUAY L IMITED TARGET COMPANY STATEMENT 31

   28

Although there are no directly comparable listed entities to NZS, the multiples outlined in the above table

are higher than multiples implied by other listed entities around the world with operations in the wider

agricultural sector.

6.5 Sensitivity and Scenario Analysis

Grant Samuel has also undertaken an analysis of the sensitivity of the value of NZS to changes in the

underlying discounted cash flow assumptions.  The table below outlines the impact of changes in key

assumptions on the value range of NZS in both US and NZ cents per share:

Sensitivity Analysis – Impact on the Per Share Value Range of NZS

Change in key assumption Value range per NZS share

 Low High

 USD NZD* USD NZD*

Grant Samuel base case valuation range US$0.48 NZ$0.60 US$0.55 NZ$0.69

Milk Price +1 cent per litre US$0.54 NZ$0.68 US$0.61 NZ$0.77

Milk Price -1 cent per litre US$0.44 NZ$0.56 US$0.48 NZ$0.61

Milk Production Volume +5%  US$0.59 NZ$0.74 US$0.66 NZ$0.84

Milk Production Volume -5% US$0.43 NZ$0.54 US$0.45 NZ$0.57

Concentrate price +10% US$0.44 NZ$0.56 US$0.47 NZ$0.59

Concentrate price -10% US$0.55 NZ$0.70 US$0.62 NZ$0.78

Discount rate +0.5% US$0.43 NZ$0.54 US$0.49 NZ$0.62

Discount rate -0.5% US$0.53 NZ$0.67 US$0.60 NZ$0.76

Exchange rate (NZD/USD) +1 cent US$0.48 NZ$0.59 US$0.55 NZ$0.68

Exchange rate (NZD/USD)- 1 cent US$0.48 NZ$0.61 US$0.55 NZ$0.70

*  assumes a NZD/USD exchange rate of US$0.79 unless otherwise stated

As can be seen in the table above the valuation of NZS is particularly sensitive to the volume of milk

produced, to changes in the concentrate price and to movements in the price per litre of milk.  Grant

Samuel has analysed a number of scenarios that represent differing combinations of key assumptions. A

brief description of each of the scenarios is set out below:

Scenario A:  assumes that target production volumes are 5% below anticipated levels.

Scenario B:  assumes that the target level of production is achieved but that the cost of concentrates is